CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2017

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING AN ADDENDUM TO THE NORTH BAYSHORE PRECISE PLAN FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT FOR THE SHORELINE BOULEVARD BUS LANE AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT 16-58

WHEREAS, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Public Resource Code Section 21000, *et seq.*, the City has prepared an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Addendum for the North Bayshore Precise Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mountain View prepared and circulated for public comment a Draft EIR, held a public hearing on the Draft EIR before the Environmental Planning Commission on September 3, 2014, and gave all public notices in the manner and at the times required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Final EIR, which includes the Draft EIR and response to comments document for the North Bayshore Precise Plan, was presented to the City Council on November 25, 2014, and the City Council has reviewed the Final EIR on the proposed project and all associated staff reports, meeting minutes, testimony, and evidence constituting the record of proceedings, as referenced in the Statement of Overriding Considerations; and

WHEREAS, the Shoreline Boulevard Bus Lane and Utility Improvements, Project 16-58, was identified as a project in the North Bayshore Precise Plan, and an Addendum to the Final EIR was prepared to evaluate the impacts of the bus lane at a project level in comparison to the impacts described in the Precise Plan Final EIR; and

WHEREAS, no new significant impacts or impacts of substantially greater severity would result from the project because of the greater reduction in travel time for transit passengers than the travel time increase for other corridor users. There have been no changes in circumstance in the project area that would result in new significant environmental impacts or substantially more severe impacts, and no new information has come to light that would indicate the potential for new significant impacts or substantially more severe impacts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mountain View:

- 1. Certifies that the Addendum has been completed in compliance with CEQA and reflects the independent judgment of the City Council; and
- 2. Adopts the CEQA findings, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

AC/7/RESO 913-03-21-17r-E

Exhibits: A. Addendum to the Final EIR for the North Bayshore Precise Plan